APPLICANT INFORMATION:

LD-19-01 June 25, 2019
Application Number Date

Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC

Name

357 Highland Avenue

Address: Number + Street

Jenkintown Pa 19046
City State Zip

Overview: Land development plan for the creation of a 42 stall on-site parking lot

and cross easement drive lanes with the Switchville Crossings Development

for the property best known as the Wyncote Substation.

Requested Waivers:
146-11.B.7 - Utilities Plan 146-11.J - Recreationai Facilities Plan
146-11.L - Architectural Plan 146-27 Sidewalks

PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Comments and/or Conditions: This plan has received ZHB approval dated May 22, 2019. The

Pianning Module has been approved and submitted to DEP. This plan was reviewed

as a Sketch Plan by the Planning Commission.

This application is on an open ended extension.

Recommendations:
1.
2
3.
4
[ I:I ] APPROVED [I:I] DENIED VOTE: OF

Signature: Date: June 25, 2019




APPLICANT INFORMATION:

SK-19-03 April 23, 2019
Application Number Date

Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC

Name

357 Highland Avenue

Address: Number + Street

Jenkintown Pa 19046
City State Zip

Overview: Land development plan for the creation of a 42 stall on-site parking lot

at the site best known as the Wyncote Substation.

Requested Waivers:
Sketch Plan No waiver requested at this time

PIANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Comments and/or Conditions: Review the Shade Tree Commission comments related to plantings

along the Highland Avenue frontage.

Recommendations:
1. Obtain the required dimensional relief from the ZHB.

 Submit a revised plan to review.

3.

4.

[]APPR % vOTE: 8 or 8
Signatumu i — Date: April 23, 2019






Eastburn and Gray, PC

Attorneys at Law

Mare D. Jonas

470 Norristown Road, Suite 302
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Direct: 215-542-9345

Fax: 215-542-9421
mjonas@eastburngray.com

April 18, 2019

VIA EMAIL mpenecale@abington.org

Mark Penecale

Planning & Zoning Officer
Abington Township

1176 Old York Road
Abington, PA 19001

Re:  Wyncote Sub-Station Land Development Application

Dear Mark:

The applicant agrees to a 90-day extension of the 90-day requirement for action on the

pending land development application.

Very truly yours,

Marc D. lonas

MDJ/mw

cc: Brian Regli bregli@myrevere.com

Since 1877 www.castburngray.com



Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN

2|8\

Submission Date < Application No L—D - (q " @(‘

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as indicated below, under the provisions

of the Code o 1apter 146, entitled “The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations of the
Township of. ny supplements and amendments

- X

Signatureof A ________. Signatu

Title of Plan Submitted: Wyncote Sub-station Parking Plan

A. Plan Type:
— Minor Subdivision 7_ Minor Land Development
— Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision v Final Major Land Development
—— Preliminary Major SD & LD —— Final Major SD & LD
B. Plan Identification:
Plan Dated: January 22, 2019 Engineer: Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc.

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit types:
Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC proposes to build a shared parking lot for 42 vehicles on the former PECO Energy

Company Wyncote Sub-station site situated on the Southeast comer of Highland Avenue and Kenmore Avenue, and

adjacent to the property known as Switchville Crossing. The existing Wyncote Sub-station building will remain, however

no specific use of the building is proposed at present.

C. Property Identification:

. Southeast corner of Highland Avenue and Kenmore Avenue
Address/Location g

between streets Kenmore Avenue and Wharton Road

(continued on next page)




Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Submission Date 2 ‘ S\ Zo\q Application No l—,& - \2- Ok

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersigned hereby makes application for modification of plan application requirements as indicated
below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington Township, Chapter 146, entitled ‘The Subdivision and Land
Deve’ I " the Township of Abington of 1991, ar - ) " iendments thereto.

X X __
Signa Sig

Title of Plan Submitted: Wyncote Sub-station Parking Plan

A. Plan Type:
——— Minor Subdivision — Minor Land Development
— Preliminary Major Subdivision " Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision ¥ Final Major Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD — FinalMajor SD& LD
Rcegulation Topic Section # Extent of Modification Requested
Utilities 146-11.B.(7) Not all utilities within 400 ft shown
Recreational Facilities Plan 146-11.J No recreational facilities provided.
Architectural Plan 146-11.L No proposed building structure
Sidewalk 146-27 A No sidewalk along Kenmore Ave

E@EEWE
u BY: A@

Fees acknowledged and modification request received:




D. Applicant Identification:

Applicant Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC c/o Brian Regli

Address 2010 County Line Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 Phone 215.355-9513
Land Owner Same as Above

Address Phone

Equitable Land Owner _ VA

Address Phone,

Architect N/A

Address Phone

Engincer Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc. c/o Gary Tilford, PLS

Address 1007 Edge Hill Road, Abington, PA 19001 Phone 2 12-887-2165

Attorney Eastbumn and Gray, P.C. c/o Marc Jonas, Esq.
Address 470 Norristown Road, Suite 302, Blue Bell, PA 19422 Phone 215-542-9345

IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED UNITS ESTIMATED COST

Streets
Street Widening
Street Signs

Street Lighting
Curbs Highland Ave. and Kenmore Ave. 360 LF ' $5000

Sidewalks Highland Ave. 800 SF $5000
Storm Sewers  On-site storm inlets, pipes, rain garden, & infiltration bed $30,000

Water Supply
Fire Hydrants
Sanitary Sewers
Monuments
Shade Trees
Open Space
Park Lane
Other

Total Cost: $40,000

Feesreceived from applicant: Application Fee 10, e ®™>
Review Escrow Lo Ke'ala) oL
Total W, 0y ==

2|59 R}E@EWE@)

.U

BY:

Date




FAX: (215) 576-7791 PHONE: (215) 887-2165

CHARLES E. SHOEMAKER, INC.

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF EASTON & EDGE HILL ROADS
1007 EDGE HILL ROAD
ABINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 19001

January 30, 2019

Amy Montgomery

Director of Engineering & Code
Abington Township

1176 Old York Road

Abington, PA 19001

RE: WAIVERLIST
Wyncote Sub-station Land Development (Switchville Crossing)
Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC
Highland Avenue

Dear Ms. Montgomery:

We request consideration for the following waivers from the Township Subdivision and
Land Development Ordinance as the Code applies to the proposal by Duke Real Estate
Partners, LLC to develop the former PECO Energy property for shared parking:

1. SALDO Sec. 146-11.B.(7) - (Utilities) — Waiver requested for the requirement to
provide all utility information within 400 feet of the subject property.

2. SALDO Sec. 146-11.J. - (Recreational Facilities Plan) — Waiver requested for the
requirement to provide recreational facilities.

3. SALDO Sec. 146-11.L. (Architectural Plan) — Waiver requested as no new buildings
are proposed and the existing structure will remain.

4. SALDO Sec. 146-27.A. (Sidewalk) — A sidewalk extension along Highland Avenue
from the Switchville Crossing driveway to Kenmore Avenue is proposed. A waiver is
requested for sidewalk along Kenmore Avenue as was granted for the prior Switchville
Crossing land development.

Please present our request for waivers for consideration by the planning board of Abington
Township.



FAX: (215) 576-7791

CHARLES E. SHOEMAKER, INC.

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF EASTON & EDGE HILL ROADS

January 30, 2019
Page 2

Sincergly,
“Gary A. Tilford, PLS
Charles E. Shoemaken, Inc.

cc:  Brian Regli, Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC
Steve Freeman, Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC
Marc D. Jonas, Esq., Eastburn & Gray PC
Jim Faber, McCloskey & Faber, P.C.
CES File #25348C

PHONE: (215) 887-2165



November 20, 2018

Gary Tilford
CES, Inc

Re:  Water Availability
361 Highland Ave
Abington Twp, Montgomery County

In response to your request, this letter will serve as confirmation that the above
referenced property is situated within Aqua Pennsylvania Inc. service territory.

Domestic and fire water service is available to this property and will be provided in
accordance with Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Rules and Regulations. For further details, visit

WV .aquaamerica.com.

With regard to our capacity for domestic and fire service for this area, flow data
information can be obtained upon written request to Ms. Lisa Thomas-Oliva of our
Control Center. Ms. Thomas-Oliva can be reached at (610) 645-1067 but requests
must be made in writing. Her fax number is (610) 645-1162.

Should you have any further questions or need to request an application for service,

contact me at (610) 541-4160 or diciotti@aquaamerica.com.
Regards,

Deanna L. Ciotti

Special Services Coordinator-New Business Applications
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc

700 W Sproul Rd

Springfield, PA 19064

0:610.541.4160

700 W. Sproul Road, Springfield, PA, 19064 « 610.328.7718 +« AquaAmerica.com



Mr. Brian Regli

Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC
2010 County Line Road
Huntingdon Valley, Pa. 19006

February 25, 2019

Re:  Staff Review Comments of LD-19-01 for the property located at 357 Highland Avenue,
Jenkintown, Pa. 19046. Wyncote Substation Property.

Dear Mr. Regli,

The following is a list of staff review comments on the plan submitted for the
development of a 42 stall parking lot to the rear of the building located at 357 Highland Avenue,
Jenkintown, Pa. 19046. This plan has been reviewed as a minor land development plan, due to
the fact that the plan is void of any public improvements. The comments listed below must be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington.

1. The plan of the parking lot is required to be reviewed by a third party review agency
licensed by the State Pennsylvania for accessibility reviews. Once reviewed, a copy of the
approved review letter must be submitted to our office.

2. Theissue of use must be addressed. The Township is unable to calculate parking for both
this site and the adjoining Switchville Crossing Site without a defined use being known. In
addition, without a known use, we are unable to calculate sanitary sewer flows and/or
any increase in the number of EDU’s required. Please submit this information so that the
review of this application can be completed.

3 In accordance with Figure 12.2, the required minimum lot area is one (1) acre and the
required minimum front yard depth is 50-feet. The existing lot area is 0.62 acres and the
existing building is located within the front along Highland Avenue. These are existing
non-conformities that are not affected by the proposed land development.

4. In accordance with Sections 1603.A.3 and 1605.A.1, the existing steep slopes of 15% to
25% and greater than 25% must be delineated on the plan. Steep slopes are defined as
existing and man-made slopes exceeding 15%. Per Sections 1603.B and 1603.C, 75% of
the 15% to 25% slopes and 90% of the slopes exceeding 25% must remain undisturbed.

n.



5. Parking calculations shall be provided demonstrating the impact of the proposed
additional parking spaces that will be shared with the neighboring Switchville Crossing
development. Calculations shall include the required number of parking spaces for the
existing and proposed uses on the Switchville Crossing development, and the number of
existing and proposed parking on the Switchville Crossing and Wyncote Substation
properties. The proposed use of the existing building on the Wyncote Substation property
must be addressed. Parking use requirements are provided in Section 2304.

6. In accordance with Sections 2402.A.5.a and 2403.B.4.a.(2)(a), a low intensity buffer
consisting of 2 canopy trees, 4 understory trees, and 4 evergreen trees is required along
the northern property line (along the site entrance from Highland Avenue). Five (5)
canopy trees and 20 shrubs are proposed, therefore 4 understory trees and 4 evergreen
trees are still required.

7. In accordance with Section 2402.B.2.c, four (4) street trees are required along Highland
Avenue. One (1) tree and 16 shrubs are shown along Highland Avenue on Sheet L-1,
therefore 3 street trees are still required. It should be noted that space between the
existing building and overhead utility lines is approximately 16-feet which will not allow
for the required street trees to be 15-feet from the existing overhead utility lines are
required in Section 2402.B.2.b. The Landscape Requirements chart on Sheet L-1indicates
the 4 trees required for Highland Avenue are proposed along the site entrance.

8. The communication equipment mounted to the existing wood utility pole may not be
converted to a commercial use. The equipment mounted on this pole is limited to PECO
equipment. A copy of the easement agreement must be submitted to this office for
review.

9. If signage is proposed for this site that is similar to the existing signage on the Switchville
Crossing Development, that signage should be plotted and information on the type and
size of the proposed signage provided.

10. Please provide an update on the approval of the increased sanitary sewer flows from the
Switchville property.

11. The application was submitted on February 5, 2019.

There are two attachments to this letter. | received an email dated February 26, 2019
from the Shade Tree Commission of the Township of Abington. The letter containing their
comments have been attached for your review and use. In addition, | also received a copy of the
staff review on the land development related issues prepared by Melissa E. Prugar, PE. of the



Engineering Firm Boucher & James, Inc. This letter has been attached for your review. If there
are any questions that you may have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1010.

Sincerely,

Township of Abington

Cc: y Mont ery, P.E.; Director of Engineering & Code Department
Maria Wyrsta; Engineer & Code Department Office Manager
File Copy (2)






Mr. Richard Manfredi, Manager
Abington Township

June 18, 2019

Page 2 of 4

building is currently not serviced by water or sanitary sewer. A proposed waterline is shown, but
no connection will be made.

Based on our review of the above information and our previous letter dated February 26, 2019, we
offer the following comments and/or recommendations for your consideration.

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE COMMENTS

1.

In accordance with Section 146-11.B.(7), the existing waterlines, sanitary sewer lines,
storm sewer lines, electric lines, telephone lines, gas mains, fire hydrants, and streetlights
located within 400 feet of the project site must be shown on the plan. (Previous Comment
7) A waiver is requested from Section 146-11.B.(7). Existing utilities are shown within
approximately 100-feet of the project site.

In accordance with Section 146-11.J, recreational facility plans must be provided. A
waiver is requested from Section 146-11.J. In accordance with Section 146-11.J.(8), when
deemed acceptable by the applicant or land developer, a statement for the provision of
contribution of fees in lieu of recreational facilities shall be provided and in accordance to
resolution established by the Board of Commissioners.

In addition, per Section 146-40, wherever practical, provision shall be made by the
developer for suitable open space for parks, playground and recreational areas. (Previous
Comment 11) A waiver is requested from Section 146-11.J. The response indicates park
land was provided by the Applicant in connection with Switchville Crossing.

In accordance with Sections 146-11.K, 146-11.M.(1)}(a), and 146-35.B.(1), a letter
certifying availability of public sanitary sewer facilities and an approved Sewage Facilities
Planning Module must be provided to the Township upon receipt. The approved Sewage
Facilities Planning Module must be provided to the Township. (Previous Comment 12)
The response indicates that Sewage Planning is currently under review and a copy of
the approval will be provided to the Township upon receipt.

In accordance with Section 146-11.L, architectural plans must be provided. A waiver is
requested from Section 146-11.L. (Previous Comment 13)

An improvement and completion guarantee must be provided in accordance with Section
146-17. A detailed construction cost estimate with specific line items must be submitted
for review. (Previous Comment 16) The response indicates an estimate will be provided
with the Final Land Development Plan.

In accordance with Section 146-27.A, sidewalks shall be provided along all streets except
where, in the opinion of the Board of Commissioners, they are unnecessary for the public
safety and convenience. (Previous Comment 18) A waiver is requested from Section 146-
27.A to not require sidewalks along Kenmore Avenue.

Should a waiver be granted, the note in Section 146-12.E.(6) must be placed on the plan.



Mr. Richard Manfredi, Manager
Abington Township

June 18, 2019

Page 3 of 4

7. In accordance with Section 146-27.E, sidewalks shall be extended to the curbline with

ramps for adequate and reasonable access across curbs by physically handicapped persons,
including those in wheelchairs. Per Sheet 11, Type 2 and Type 4A curb ramps are
proposed. The plan must be revised to include detailed ramp design consisting of
dimensions, spot elevations, slopes, and associated details and ramp types. We suggest
larger scaled detailed plans be provided for clarity. Review of all handicap ramps will be
completed upon receipt of the detailed plans. (Previous Comment 19) The following
comments are based upon our review of the ADA Ramp Grading Details on Sheet 15.
The plans must be revised accordingly.

a. A landing area having a maximum slope of 2% must be provided along the
walkway through the center parking island.

b. Ramp details in support of the proposed ramps on the easterly side of the
proposed parking lot must also be provided on the plan.

c. Landing areas are required at the top of the two (2) ramps provided at the easterly
corner of the Highland Avenue and Kenmore Avenue intersection.

In accordance with Section 146-28.A, the proposed parking spaces must be revised to be a
minimum 10-feet wide by 20-feet long. (Previous Comment 20) The response indicates
a waiver from Section 146-28.A is requested in order to provide parking spaces having a
9-foot width and an 18- foot length. The existing parking spaces at Switchville Crossing
are 9-feet wide by 18-feet long.

This request must be listed under the Waivers Requested on Sheet 3, and the Waiver List
must be revised accordingly.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE COMMENTS

The proposed development is located within the Tacony Creek (Frankford) Watershed and the B
Management District. The project site ultimately discharges to the Tacony Creek which has a
Chapter 93 Classification of Warm Water Fishery with Migratory Fishes (WWF, MF).

9.

In accordance with Section 701.A, a financial guarantee is required for the proposed
stormwater management improvements. A detailed cost estimate with specific line items
must be submitted for review. (Previous Comment 32) The response indicates an
estimate will be provided with the Final Land Development Plan.

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS

10. It does not appear the Special ‘SI” Regulations listed on Sheet 3 are applicable to this

project and the plan should be revised. (Previous Comment 39) As discussed with the
Township Zoning Officer, the Special ‘SI’ Regulations listed on Sheet 3 are not
applicable and must be removed from the plan.



Mr. Richard Manfredi, Manager
Abington Township

June 18, 2019

Page 4 of 4

11. Pavement markings similar to those north and south of the project site shall be provided
along Highland Avenue to maintain the existing traffic pattern and deter parking. The plan
shall be revised, and associated details added. (Previous Comment 48) A bike lane having
a width of 4-feet is now proposed along the frontage of the property. Per the FHWA and
AASHTO, a bike lane that is immediately adjacent to a curb shall be a minimum of 5-
Sfeet wide. We suggest the bike lane be increased to 5-feet wide and the travel lane be
decreased to 16-feet wide.

12. Turning templates for the largest delivery truck, and for a fire truck must be submitted for
review. (Previous Comment 50) It appears the same fire truck is shown on the Turning
Templates (Sheets 1 and 2 of 2). In addition, no single unit truck template is provided.
The plans must be revised accordingly.

13. All comments received from the shade tree commission and fire marshal must be addressed
to their satisfaction. (Previous Comment 51)

The above comments represent a thorough and comprehensive review of the information submitted
with the intent of giving the Township the best direction possible. However, due to the number
and nature of the comments, the receipt of a revised plan submission may generate new comments.

In order to facilitate an efficient re-review of revised plans, the Design Engineer shall provide a
letter, addressing item by item, their action in response to each of our comments.

We recommend the above comments be addressed to the satisfaction of Abington Township prior
to approval of the proposed Land Development Plan.

If you should have any questions regarding the above, please call me.

Sincerely,

) A

Melissa E. Prugar, P.E.
Municipal Engineer

MEP/cg

cc: Amy Riddle Montgomery, Director of Engineering and Code — Abington Township
Mark Penecale, Planning & Zoning Officer — Abington Township
Michael P. Clark, Esquire, Rudolph Clarke, LLC — Abington Township Solicitor
Brian J. Regli, Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC — Applicant/Property Owner
Gary A. Tilford, P.L.S., Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc. — Applicant’s Surveyor
Richard A. Stonebeck, P.E., Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc. — Applicant’s Engineer

Michael Narcowich, Montgomery County Planning Commission
§:2019\1926004R\Documents\Correspondence\Review Letters\Wyncote.Substation LD.Plan Review.No.1.docx






Maria Wyrsta, Office Manager -2- March 12, 2019

sidewalk was added, as noted in our review comments, below. The county comprehensive plan
does recommend streetside sidewalks (minimum five feet wide, with five-to-eight foot verge for
commercial, office and industrial sidewalks outside the central business district).

The proposal is not consistent with the Abington Master Bicycle Plan (2018), which recommends
bicycle lanes and signage along the part of Highland Avenue abutting the development site (it also
recommends a bicycle route along the part of Wharton Avenue abutting the tract of which the lot
is a part; for details, see pp. 66 and 90 of the plan).

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant’s
proposal, however, in the course of our review we have identified the following issues that the
applicant and Township may wish to consider. Qur comments are as follows:

ZONING

A. The lot does not meet minimum required width and depth of 200 feet [Figure 12.2: SI
Suburban Industrial District (5I-G, SI-W) Dimensional Requirements].

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

A. Crosswalks [§146-29.D]. The addition of
four crosswalks to the intersection of [JERSISULIIE] Zebra Ladder
Highland and Kenmore will be a
welcome improvement for pedestrian
safety. We recommend the design be
highly-visible, such as ladder,
continental or zebra styles
(“continental” style crosswalks are
proposed within the parking area).

B. Sidewalk. Does the absence of
proposed sidewalk on Kenmore Avenue
meet the Township’s future pedestrian From sfbetterstreets.org
goals? [§146-27]). The plan does not
provide sidewalk along the project
site’s side of Kenmore Avenue. In staff meetings with the applicant, the applicant explained
that sidewalk was not included in that location, in part due to the need to reserve room for
a truck backing area (note proposed area of depressed curb). The applicant also proposes




Maria Wyrsta, Office Manager -3- March 12, 2019

an earthen berm in this area, although it is not required. However, the distance from the
depressed curb to the parking area is 22.7 feet, so there may well be room for a sidewalk
and verge [§2504.E]. Such a sidewalk could be connected to the sidewalk and crosswalk
network on the interior of the Switchville Crossing development.

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal, but we believe that
our suggested revisions will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives for a mixed-
nonresidential-use center.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory
to the municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the
municipality.

Sincerely,

77Tt

Mike Narcowich, AIC
Assistant Section Chief: Community Planning
610.278.5238 -

¢: Duke Real Estate Partners, LLC, Applicant
Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc., Applicant’s Representative
Richard J. Manfredi, Township Manager
Amy Montgomery, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments: Appendix 1: Reduced Copy of Applicant’s Plan
Appendix 2: Aerial Image
Appendix 3: Abington Master Bicycle Plan map, p.66












